
Dane County Contract Cover Sheet 
Revised 0 /202  

Dept./Division Contract # 
  Admin will assign 

Vendor Name MUNIS # Type of Contract 

Brief Contract 
Title/Description 

Dane County Contract 
Intergovernmental 
County Lessee 
County Lessor 

Contract Term Purchase of Property 
Property Sale 

Contract 
Amount 

Grant 
Other 

Department Contact Information Vendor Contact Information 
Name Name 

Phone # Phone # 
Email Email 

Purchasing Officer 

Purchasing 
Authority 

 $11,000 or under – Best Judgment (1 quote required) 
 Between $11,000 – $ ,000 ($0 – $25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required) 
 Over $ ,000 ($25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/RFP # 
 Bid Waiver – $ ,000 or under ($25,000 or under Public Works) 
 Bid Waiver – Over $ ,000 (N/A to Public Works) 
 N/A – Grants, Leases, Intergovernmental, Property Purchase/Sale, Other 

MUNIS 
Req. 

Org: Obj: Proj: 
Org: Obj: Proj: 

Year Org: Obj: Proj: 

Budget Amendment 
A Budget Amendment has been requested via a Funds Transfer or Resolution. Upon addendum approval and 
budget amendment completion, the department shall update the requisition in MUNIS accordingly. 

Resolution 
Required if 

contract exceeds 
$100,000 

($40,000 PW) 

 Contract does not exceed $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works) 

 Contract exceeds $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works) – resolution required. 
 A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet. 

Res # 
Year 

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS – Standard Terms and Conditions 
 No modifications.  Modifications and reviewed by:  Non-standard Contract

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
APPROVAL APPROVAL – Contracts Exceeding $100,000 

Dept. Head / Authorized Designee Director of Administration Corporation Counsel 

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached 
DOA: Date In: __________     Date Out: __________  Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management 

 

LWRD / Admin
Northgate Ventures LLC 24189
This is a 5 year lease with Northgate Ventures, LLC for 4083 sq feet of space at
the Annex at 1719 Aberg Avenue for the Dane County Veterans Service Office to
relocate from CCB. The lease includes a 3% annual escalator clause a 2 year
renewal option and an additional 1 year renewal option. Improvements of
$276,000 are also included.

8/1/2022 - 7/31/2027

$602,967.00

■

Sharene Smith
608-576-4485

smith.sharene@countyofdane.com

Megan Rogan

Andrew Schmidt
608-268-8116

ans@alexandercompany.com

■

■

397
2021

■

Res 397
Significant

14690

3/28/22

Smith, Sharene Digitally signed by Smith, Sharene 
Date: 2022.03.28 09:39:44 -05'00'



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Monday, April 4, 2022 10:36 AM
To: Hicklin, Charles
Subject: Contract #14690
Attachments: 14690.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response

Hicklin, Charles Read: 4/4/2022 2:32 PM Approve: 4/4/2022 2:32 PM

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.      
 
Contract #14690 
Department:  Land & Water Resources 
Vendor:  Northgate Ventures LLC 
Contract Description:  5‐year lease at the Annex (1719 Aberg Avenue) for Veterans Service Office (Res 397) 
Contract Term:  8/1/22 – 7/31/27 
Contract Amount:  $588,397.20 
 
 
 
 

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule…I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and 
working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays in accordance with COVID 19 response guidelines.   

 

 

 
 



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2022 9:10 AM
To: Krohn, Margaret; Rogan, Megan; Gault, David; Lowndes, Daniel
Cc: Stavn, Stephanie; Oby, Joe
Subject: Contract #14690
Attachments: 14690.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response

Krohn, Margaret

Rogan, Megan Read: 3/29/2022 9:13 AM Approve: 3/29/2022 9:14 AM

Gault, David Read: 3/29/2022 9:56 AM Approve: 3/29/2022 9:58 AM

Lowndes, Daniel Read: 3/29/2022 9:22 AM Approve: 3/29/2022 9:26 AM

Stavn, Stephanie Read: 4/4/2022 10:36 AM

Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.      
 
Contract #14690 
Department:  Land & Water Resources 
Vendor:  Northgate Ventures LLC 
Contract Description:  5‐year lease at the Annex (1719 Aberg Avenue) for Veterans Service Office (Res 397) 
Contract Term:  8/1/22 – 7/31/27 
Contract Amount:  $588,397.20 
 
 
 
 

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule…I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and 
working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays in accordance with COVID 19 response guidelines.   

 

 

 
 



2021 RES-397 1 
 2 

APPROVING A LEASE FOR DANE COUNTY VETERANS SERVICE OFFICE AT 3 
ABERG AVENUE 4 

 5 
The Dane County Veterans Service Office (CVSO) will be relocating its office from the 6 
City County Building to the Annex at 1719 Aberg Avenue, Ste. B, Madison.  The county 7 
had a previous lease at this site for the Job Center which was terminated last summer.   8 
 9 
The landlord, Northgate Ventures LLC, has offered to rent approximately 4,083 square 10 
feet to the CVSO for five years beginning August 1, 2022 and ending July 31, 2027.  11 
The agreed upon rental rate of $3,927.56 per month, which was the rate of the previous 12 
lease, with additional monthly operating charges for common areas and taxes of 13 
$1,279.06 for a total of $5,206.62 per month or $62,479.44 annually.  The lease 14 
includes a 3% annual escalator clause and also includes two options to renew for an 15 
initial 2 year term and an additional 1 year term after that.   16 
 17 
CVSO has requested a number of renovations to the space which the landlord has 18 
agreed to.  The cost of these improvements is estimated to be $276,000 and is included 19 
in the lease as a separate payment that is due upon occupancy on August 1st.    20 
 21 
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors  and 22 
Dane County Executive authorize the above described Lease for the Annex along with 23 
the costs for renovation; and  24 
 25 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the County Executive and County Clerk are 26 
authorized to execute the lease document and the County Controller is authorized to 27 
issue payment for any renovation expenses. 28 
 29 



14690





















































EXHIBITG 

RENT SCHEDULE 

option 1 

option 2 

Year 

8/1/2022-7 /30/2023 

8/1/2023-7 /30/2024 

8/1/2024-7 /30/2025 

8/1/2025-7 /30/2026 

8/1/2026-7 /30/2027 

8/1/2027-7 /30/2028 

8/1/2028-7 /30/2029 

8/1/2029-7 /30/2030 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Base Rent 
Monthly 

3,927.56 

4,045.39 

4,166.75 

4,291.75 

4,420.50 

4,553.12 

4,689.71 

4,830.40 

Tenant responsible for its proportionate share of Operating Charges in addition to Base Rent as stated in Section 1.9. 

Page 1 of 2 






